about FRHI's

business

FRHI is the parent company of a hotel group that operates hotels and residences

under the Fairmont, Raffles and Swissôtel brands. As of April 30, 2016, FRHI

manages, owns, leases or franchises 115 hotels with over 43,000 rooms located in

34 countries; the group’s development pipeline of future properties consists of 61

hotels and 30 branded residences with over 18,000 rooms and 4,000 units

respectively.

FRHI's portfolio of hotels employs around 45,000 people.

4. SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 The pro forma financial information was prepared based on the audited consolidated

financial statements of the AccorHotels group at December 31, 2015 and the audited

consolidated financial statements of FRHI at December 31, 2015, and must be read in

conjunction with these consolidated financial statements.

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position at

December 31,

2015

Accor

Dec. 31,

2015

FRHI

Dec. 31,

2015

FRHI

restatements

(1)

FRHI

impact

Impact

relating to

the business

combination

(2)

Pro forma

Dec. 31, 2015 in millions of euros*

Goodwill

697 169 - 169 1,404 2,269

Intangible assets

307 866 - 866 - 1,173

Property, plant and
equipment

3,024 224 - 224 - 3,248

Investments in

associates and other
financial investments

654 174 (81) 93 - 747

Other non-current

assets

73 31 - 31 - 104

Non-current assets

4,756 1,463 (81) 1,382 1,404 7,542

Current assets

3,990 229 (69) 161 (769) 3,382

Total assets

8,953 1,692 (149) 1,543 635 11,130

Shareholders' equity

3,987 1,221 (95) 1,126 635 5,748

Non-current liabilities

2,916 325 (47) 278 - 3,194

Current liabilities

2,031 146 (8) 139 - 2,170

Total liabilities and

shareholders' equity

8,953 1,692 (149) 1,543 635 11,130

* Closing 2015 EUR/USD exchange rate: 0.9152.

(1) The restatements reflect operations taking place prior to the acquisition (conditions precedent for

the acquisition) or related to the change of control (specific contractual conditions) and include

mainly:

- investments in associates cleared via a distribution to shareholders for €33 million (impact on the

"Investments in associates and other financial investments" and "Shareholders' equity" lines);

- loans cleared via a distribution to shareholders for €48 million (impact on the "Investments in

associates and other financial investments" and "Shareholders' equity" lines);

[…]

The acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2015 and 2016 are reflected in its net assets.

FRHI's cash and cash equivalents included within "Current assets" amount to US$ 9 million

(€8 million) after completion of all of the above-described transactions.

(2) The provisional goodwill of €1,404 million corresponds to the acquisition price from which we

have deducted the net assets of FRHI. The acquisition price of €2,529 million comprises a cash

payment of US$ 840 million (€769 million on the current assets line) and a capital increase of

€1,761 million estimated on the basis of the average Accor share price over the last 30 trading days

at March 31, 2016 inclusive, i.e., €37.70. The provisional net assets acquired total €1,126 million.

The €635 million recorded in shareholders' equity relates to the capital increase for €1,761 million

and to the neutralization of FRHI's net assets acquired accounting for a decrease of €1,126 million

in this caption.

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

income

statement for

the year ended

December 31,

2015

Accor 2015 FRHI 2015

FRHI

restatements

(1)

FRHI

impact

Impact

relating to

the business

combinatio

n (3)

Pro forma

2015 in millions of euros*

Consolidated revenue  5,581 619 - 619 - 6,200

EBITDA  986 134 (2) 132 - 1,118

EBIT  665 102 (2) 100 - 765

Operating profit before

tax and non-recurring
items

605 91 4 95 - 700

Operating profit before
tax

408 91 4 95 8 511

Net profit  271 77 4 81 5 357

Net profit, group share  244 71 4 75 5 324

* Average 2015 EUR/USD exchange rate: 0.9008.

(1) The restatements reflect operations taking place prior to the acquisition (conditions precedent for the

acquisition) or related to the change of control (specific contractual conditions) as described above.

The acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2015 were restated in the income statement in an amount of

€3 million. The estimated amount of acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2016 is €2 million.

[…]

Since there is no material impact, no pro forma adjustment has been made to financial income

or expense due to the cash payment.

Lastly, the pro forma financial information does not take into account the accounting

consequences of the subscription in early 2016 of financial instruments to hedge the risk of

adverse changes in the USD/EUR exchange rate on the aggregate cash amount payable of

US$ 840 million. This results from options for which the final outcome cannot be predicted at

this stage.

The pro forma financial information is presented in millions of euros.

4.2. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

4.2.1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

AccorHotels group at December 31, 2015

(1) The restatements reflect operations taking prior to the acquisition (conditions precedent for the

acquisition) or related to the change of control (specific contractual conditions) and include

mainly:

 Accor

Dec. 31,

2015

FRHI

Dec. 31,

2015

FRHI

restatemnts

(1)

FRHI

impact

Impact

relating to the

business

combination

(2)

Pro forma

Dec. 31,

2015

in millions of euros*

Goodwill

697 169 - 169 1,404 2,269

Intangible assets

307 866 - 866 - 1,173

Property, plant and equipment

3,024 224 - 224 - 3,248

Investments in associates and other

financial assets

654 174 (81) 93 - 747

Other non-current financial assets

73 31 - 31 - 104

Non-current assets

4,756 1,463 (81) 1,382 1,404 7,542

Current assets

3,990 229 (69) 161 (769) 3,382

Total assets

8,953 1,692 (149) 1,543 635 11,130

Shareholders' equity

3,987 1,221 (95) 1,126 635 5,748

Non-current liabilities

2,916 325 (47) 278 - 3,194

Current liabilities

2,031 146 (8) 139 - 2,170

Total liabilities and equity

8,953 1,692 (149) 1,543 635 11,130

* Closing 2015 EUR/USD exchange rate: 0.9152.

48

- investments in associates cleared via a distribution to shareholders for €33 million (impact on the

"Investments in associates and other financial investments" and "Shareholders' equity" lines);

- loans cleared via a distribution to shareholders for €48 million (impact on the "Investments in

associates and other financial investments" and "Shareholders' equity" lines);

- early payment of a discretionary profit-sharing plan for €35 million (impact on the "Current

assets", "Non-current liabilities", "Current liabilities" and "Shareholders' equity" lines);

[…]

The acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2015 and 2016 are reflected in its net assets.

FRHI's cash and cash equivalents included within "Current assets" amount to US$ 9 million

(€8 million) after completion of all of the above-described transactions.

(2) The provisional goodwill of €1,404 million corresponds to the acquisition price from which we

have deducted the net assets of FRHI. The acquisition price of €2,529 million comprises a cash

payment of US$ 840 million (€769 million on the current assets line) and a capital increase of

€1,761 million estimated on the basis of the average Accor share price over the last 30 trading

days at March 31, 2016 inclusive, i.e., €37.70. The provisional net assets acquired total €1,126

The €635 million recorded in shareholders' equity relates to the capital increase for €1,761 million

and the neutralization of FRHI's net assets acquired, accounting for a decrease of €1,126 million in

this caption.

4.2.2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the AccorHotels group for

the year ended December 31, 2015

Accor 2015 FRHI 2015

FRHI

restatements

(1)

FRHI

impact

Impact

relating to the

business

combination

(2)

Pro forma

2015
in millions of euros*

Consolidated revenue  5,581 619 - 619 - 6,200

EBITDA  986 134 (2) 132 - 1,118

EBIT  665 102 (2) 100 - 765

Operating profit before tax and non-

recurring items
605 91 4 95 - 700

Operating profit before tax  408 91 4 95 8 511

Net profit  271 77 4 81 5 357

Net profit, group share  244 71 4 75 5 324

* Average 2015 EUR/USD exchange rate: 0.9008.

(1) The restatements reflect operations taking place prior to the acquisition (conditions precedent for

the acquisition) or related to the change of control (specific contractual conditions) as described

above.

The acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2015 were restated in the income statement in an amount of

€3 million. The estimated amount of acquisition fees borne by FRHI in 2016 is €2 million.